The pro forma financial statements are based on the assumption that the
Merger will qualify as a reorganization under Section 368(a) of the Code.
Gartner, however, will not receive a written opinion from its tax counsel that
the Merger will constitute a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a)
of the Code. See "The Merger and Related Transactions -- Certain Federal Income
Tax Considerations."

   60

   71

   GARTNER GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   GARTNER   J3   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 65,165   $   3   $  (9,000)   $  56,168
  Fees receivable.....   97,058   2,424   --   99,482
  Other current assets.....   74,819   2,334   1,686   78,839
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total current assets.....   237,042   4,761   (7,314)   234,489
Intangibles, net.....   66,763   1,567   13,133   81,463
Other non-current assets.....   35,953   1,106   351   37,410
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total assets.....  $339,758   $ 7,434   $   6,170   $ 353,362
   =======   =====   ======   =======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....  $ 53,584   $ 2,563   $  56,147
  Deferred revenues.....   160,096   1,067   161,163
  Other current liabilities.....   17,685   3,054   20,739
   -------   -----   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   231,365   6,684   238,049
Other non current liabilities.....   7,138   650   $   1,770   9,558
Redeemable preferred stock.....   --   9,317   (9,317)   --
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   51   8   (8)   51
  Additional paid-in capital.....   78,196   580   (580)
   36,700   114,896
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (2,002)   --   --   (2,002)
  Accumulated earnings (deficit).....   38,775   (10,086)   10,086
   (32,200)   6,575
  Other.....   --   281   (281)   --
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   115,020   (9,217)   13,717   119,520
  Less: Treasury stock, at cost.....   (13,765)   --   --   (13,765)
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   101,255   (9,217)   13,717   105,755
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $339,758   $ 7,434   $   6,170   $ 353,362
   =======   =====   ======   =======

   See accompanying notes.

   61

   72

   GARTNER GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   GARTNER   J3
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA
   SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   1995   1995   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   -------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Continuous services.....   $ 235,867   $ 235,867
  Other.....   59,279   $ 15,004   74,283
   -------   ------   -------
   Total revenues.....   295,146   15,004   310,150
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of services and product
   development.....   112,675   10,899   123,574
  Selling and marketing.....   75,738   8,705   84,443
  General and administrative.....   43,888   2,608   46,496
  Depreciation.....   6,399   384   6,783
  Amortization of intangibles.....   3,906   67   $ 1,858   5,831
  Non-recurring charges and credits, net...   8,800   --   --   8,800
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   Total costs and expenses.....   251,406   22,663   1,858   275,927
   -------   ------   ------   -------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   43,740   (7,659)   (1,858)   34,223
Interest income (expense), net.....   2,271   (110)   --   2,161
   -------   ------   ------   -------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND
  INCOME TAXES.....   46,011   (7,769)   (1,858)   36,384
Minority interest.....   (98)   --   --   (98)
   -------   ------   ------   -------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   46,109   (7,769)   (1,858)   36,482
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   20,948   (306)   (520)   20,122
   -------   ------   ------   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $  25,161   $ (7,463)   $(1,338)   $  16,360
   =======   ======   ======   =======
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
  Primary.....   $   0.17
   =======
  Fully diluted.....   $   0.17
   =======
Weighted average shares outstanding

[…]

(Fully diluted).....   96,205
   =======

   See accompanying notes.

   62

   73

   GARTNER GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   GARTNER   J3   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Continuous services.....  $147,013   $ 147,013
  Other.....   40,296   $ 6,657   46,953
   ------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   187,309   6,657   193,966
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of services and product development.....   71,226   4,846   76,072
  Selling and marketing.....   48,002   4,297   52,299
  General and administrative.....   21,455   1,230   22,685
  Acquisition transaction costs.....   1,665   --   1,665
  Depreciation.....   4,249   208   4,457
  Amortization of intangibles.....   1,655   31   $ 929   2,615
   ------   -------   -----   --------
   Total costs and expenses.....   148,252   10,612   929   159,793
   ------   -------   -----   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   39,057   (3,955)   (929)   34,173
Interest income (expense), net.....   1,629   (180)   --   1,449
Preferred stock dividends.....   --   --   --   --
   ------   -------   -----   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND
  INCOME TAXES.....   40,686   (4,135)   (929)   35,622
Minority interest.....   (25)   --   --   (25)
   ------   -------   -----   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   40,711   (4,135)   (929)   35,647
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   17,506   (115)   (260)   17,131
   ------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $ 23,205   $(4,020)   $(669)   $  18,516
   ======   =======   =====   ========
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
   Primary.....   $   0.19
   Fully diluted.....   $   0.19
   ========
Weighted average shares outstanding (Primary)...   99,405
   ========